

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.1

SECTION XII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 10611/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-11-2023 in CPSW No. 481/2015 passed by the High Court of Jammu & Kashmir and Ladakh at Jammu]

G. PRASANNA RAMASWAMY & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MOHD FAROOQ & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 72616/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 72618/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 19-05-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. K.M. Nataraj Sr. Adv., A.S.G.
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR
Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.
Mr. Astik Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Karman Singh Johal, Adv.
Ms. Roopamdeep Aulakh Johal, Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Thakur, AOR
Mr. Ranvijay Singh Chandel, Adv.
Mrs. Geetanjali Bedi, Adv.
Ms. Vedika Singh, Adv.
Mr. Akshay Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. From the perusal of the record, it is clear that the Officers of the Union Territory of Jammu & Kashmir are indulging in dilly dallying tactics. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioners that a Pension Payment Order (PPO) has been prepared

and is pending sanction by the Union of India.

2. The petitioners, being Officers of the Union Territory of Jammu & Kashmir, cannot be excused on the basis of such a lame justification.

3. We grant, by way of a last chance, one week's time to do the needful.

4. In the event, the petitioners/Union Territory fail to produce the demand draft or cheque in favour of the respondents, the petition shall be liable to be dismissed.

5. List this matter on 26.05.2025.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANU BHALLA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)